[Chap.

claim deed, in the form the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Independent School District No. 97 of Moose Lake, Minnesota, for such consideration and upon such terms and conditions as agreed upon, all, or such part thereof as the school district determines necessary, of the following described lands in Carlton county:

NW <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of NW <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Forty-six (46), Range Nineteen (19); and

All that part of the SW <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of SW <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Forty-six (46), Range Nineteen (19), lying South of Trunk Highway 311 as said highway crosses said SW <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of SW <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>.

Approved May 16, 1967.

## CHAPTER 505—H. F. No. 1825

. . . . . . . .

## [Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood and Ramsey county; authorizing the governing bodies of said governmental units to enter into a cooperative agreement or agreements with each other for the purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining storm water sewer facilities which will serve and be mutually advantageous to said governmental units; ratifying an agreement previously entered into by said governmental units; providing for the financing of such storm water sewer facilities; authorizing the issuance of certain bonds in connection therewith; permitting the city of Saint Paul and the village of Maplewood to establish drainage districts and to assess the property therein for the cost of such facilities; repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 858, and Laws 1965, Chapter 865.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; Maplewood, village of; Ramsey county; cooperative storm water sewers. Subdivision 1. The city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and Ramsey county are hereby authorized to enter into a cooperative agreement or agreements with each other for the purpose of constructing and maintaining storm water sewer facilities which will serve and be mutually advantageous to said governmental units. The cost of construction of such facilities shall be provided for in the said agree-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

ment or agreements between said governmental units. Such agreement or agreements, whether drawn pursuant to the provisions of this act or under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 471.59, may provide, among other things, for the share of the total cost of construction of such facilities to be borne by each of said governmental units. The city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and Ramsey county are hereby authorized to expend such amounts as provided in such agreement or agreements for the purpose of constructing the storm water sewer facilities contemplated by this act. Such agreement or agreements shall also provide, among other things, the time or times when payments for the aforesaid facilities shall be made by said governmental units and may also provide that one or more of such governmental units may be charged with the responsibility for construction to be carried out in connection with said facilities or with the responsibility for letting a contract or contracts for construction of such facilities. Such agreement or agreements may also provide approximate areas of the respective governmental units to be served by such storm water facilities. Such agreement or agreements shall also make provision for the operation and maintenance of such facilities and for the distribution of the cost of such operation and maintenance by said governmental units.

Subd. 2. The agreement heretofore entered into between the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and Ramsey county under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 471.59, pertaining to the sewer facilities contemplated by this act, is hereby ratified by this act, subject to the limitation on expenditures herein set forth.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act, the city of Saint Paul may use any moneys in the city treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Subd. 2. In addition to the powers heretofore granted by this act, to assist in financing the construction of the sewer facilities authorized hereby, the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow therefor a sum not to exceed \$250,000 and to issue and sell, from time to time, and without submission of the question of issuance or sale of the same to a vote of the electorate of said city, the general obligation bonds of said city in the amount not to exceed \$250,000 and to secure the payment of such general obligation bonds by the pledge of the full faith and credit of said city therefor.

Subd. 3. The aforesaid hereby authorized general obligation bonds of said city, for said purposes in said sum and amount not

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-

504]

[Chap.

to exceed \$250,000, shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 475, except, as aforesaid, that no election nor vote of the electors of said city thereon shall be required for the authorization of the issuance or sale of such bonds or for the issuance or sale of any of the same. The proceeds received from the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by the city in a fund to be designated as "Joint Storm Water Sewer Construction Fund," and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the city are disbursed, but only for said purposes herein expressed. The amount of such bonds from time to time outstanding shall not be considered in determining the net indebtedness of said city for the purpose of borrowing money or other purposes and the amount of such bonds shall be excluded in determining the debt limit of the city.

Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act, the village of Maplewood is hereby authorized and empowered to use any moneys in the village treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Subd. 2. In addition to the powers heretofore granted by this act, to assist in financing the construction of the sewer facilities authorized hereby, the village of Maplewood is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow a sum not to exceed \$250,000 and therefor to issue and sell, from time to time, and without the submission of the same to a vote of the electorate of said village, the general obligation bonds of said village in the amount of not to exceed \$250,000, and to secure the payment of such general obligation bonds by the pledge of the full faith and credit of said village therefor.

The aforesaid hereby authorized general obligation Subd. 3. bonds of said village, for said purposes, in said sum and amount not to exceed \$250,000, shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 475, except, as aforesaid, that no election nor vote of the electors of said village thereon shall be required for the authorization of the issuance or sale of such bonds or for the issuance or sale of any of the same. The proceeds received from the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by the village in a fund to be designated as "Joint Storm Water Sewer Construction Fund," and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the village are disbursed, but only for said purposes herein expressed. The amount of such bonds from time to time outstanding shall not be considered in determining the net indebtedness of said village for the purpose of borrowing money or other purposes, and the amount of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

such bonds shall be excluded in determining the debt limit of the village.

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. Ramsey county is hereby authorized and empowered, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act, to assist in financing the construction of the sewer facilities authorized hereby, to expend a sum of money, which sum shall not exceed \$275,000 or one-third of the total cost of the sewer facilities constructed pursuant to a cooperative agreement or agreements herein authorized, whichever is the lesser amount, and to expend the amount necessary for repaying and for installing catch basins pursuant to paragraph 11 of the agreement referred to in Subdivision 2 of Section 1 of this act.

Subd. 2. For the purposes of this act, the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county may use any moneys in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. The city of Saint Paul may establish a drainage district encompassing the land within said city to be benefited by the aforesaid storm water sewer facilities and to assess benefited properties within such district in accordance with assessment procedures established by the charter of said city.

Subd. 2. The village of Maplewood may establish a drainage district encompassing the land within said village to be benefited by the aforesaid storm water sewer facilities and to assess benefited properties within such district in accordance with and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 429.

Subd. 3. The governing body of the city of Saint Paul, pursuant to the charter of said city, and the governing body of the village of Maplewood, pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 429, may determine what proportion of the total cost of such facilities to be borne by said city and said village respectively shall be raised by assessment of benefited properties within its boundaries as hereinabove provided.

Subd. 4. Property owned by Ramsey county in any such storm water sewer facility district established by the village of Maplewood or the city of Saint Paul shall be exempt from assessment by said village or said city by virtue of payments made by said county pursuant to the provisions of any agreement or agreements provided for by section 1 of this act, except as otherwise provided by the provisions of any such agreement or agreements.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

505]

Sec. 6. Laws 1963, Chapter 858, and Laws 1965, Chapter 865, are repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing bodies of the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and the county of Ramsey, signified by passage of a resolution adopted by the affirmative majority vote of each governing body and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1967.

## CHAPTER 506-H. F. No. 47

An act relating to marriage; authorizing the court commissioner or district court judge to consent to certain marriages in the absence of the juvenile court judge; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 517.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 517.02, is amended to read:

Marriage; juveniles; approval by court. 517.02 Every male person who has attained the full age of 21 years, and every female person who has attained the full age of 18 years, is capable in law of contracting marriage, if otherwise competent. A male person of the full age of 18 years may, with the consent of his parents, guardian, or the court, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 517.08, receive a license to marry. A female person of the full age of 16 years may, with the consent of her parents, guardian, or the court, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 517.08, receive a license to marry, when, after a careful inquiry into the facts and the surrounding circumstances, her application for a license is approved by the judge of the juvenile court of the county in which she resides. If the judge of juvenile court of the county in which she resides is absent from the county and has not by order assigned another probate judge or a retired probate judge to act in his stead, then the court commissioner or any judge of district court of the county may approve her application for a license.

Approved May 17, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.